

FORM-I

NOTICE FOR APPEARANCE IN PERSON AFTER ADMISSION

(SEE RULE 18)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

(Original Jurisdiction)

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1573 OF 2026

Between:

Challa Satyanaraya, S/o Surya Rao, Aged about 60 years, Occ:
Contractor, Chittavaram Village, Narsapuram Mandal, West Godavari
District, Andhra Pradesh – 534275.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Ajay Jain, IAS., Principal Secretary, State Housing Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. Sri Peeyush Kumar, IAS., Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
3. P.Arun Babu, Managing Director, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
4. R.Trimurtulu, Executive Engineer, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Narsapuram Division, West Godavari District.
5. D.Srinivasa Rao, Deputy Executive Engineer, A.P.State Housing Corporation Limited, Narsapuram, West Godavari District.
6. K.Pavan, Assistant Executive Engineer, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Narsapuram, West Godavari District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel



Sri Dasari S.V.V.S.V.Prasad, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for willfully, wantonly, deliberately, violating and not implementing the orders in W.P.No.19332 of 2024 dated 10.09.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Dasari S.V.V.S.V.Prasad, Advocate for the Petitioner, Court made the following

ORDER:

“This Contempt Case is filed due to non compliance of the Order of this Court dated 10.09.2025, wherein this Court had liberally granted twelve weeks’ time to the Official Respondents therein to complete the entire administrative process and four weeks’ further time was granted to transfer the amount of Rs.8,74,606/-.

2. Despite liberal grant of time by this Court, the Respondents have not complied with the Order, which compelled the Petitioner herein to approach this Court by way of present Contempt Case by spending money to meet with legal/filing expenses.

3. Having regard to the facts of the case, this Court deems it appropriate to dispense with the usual mode of service. Instead, this Court is inclined to issue Form-I Notice to the Respondents herein.

4. Accordingly, Registry is directed to issue Form-I Notice to the Respondents.

5. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner is directed to take out Urgent Personal Notice in respect of the Respondents within one week from today and file proof of receipt of Notice within a week thereafter.

6. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner is directed to attach a copy of this Order along with the Urgent Personal Notice and send it to the Respondents. Receipt of this Order shall be a deemed notice under Form-I as well.

7. List on 24.06.2026.”

To

1. Sri Ajay Jain, IAS., Principal Secretary, State Housing Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. Sri Peeyush Kumar, IAS., Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
3. P.Arun Babu, Managing Director, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
4. R.Trimurtulu, Executive Engineer, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Narsapuram Division, West Godavari District.
5. D.Srinivasa Rao, Deputy Executive Engineer, A.P.State Housing Corporation Limited, Narsapuram, West Godavari District.
6. K.Pavan, Assistant Executive Engineer, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Narsapuram, West Godavari District.

WHEREAS your attendance is necessary to answer the charge under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act viz; for willfully, wantonly, deliberately, violating and not implementing the orders of this Hon'ble Court passed in WP No.19332 of 2024 dated 10.09.2025.

Therefore, you, viz ;

1. Sri Ajay Jain, IAS., Principal Secretary, State Housing Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. Sri Peeyush Kumar, IAS., Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
3. P.Arun Babu, Managing Director, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
4. R.Trimurtulu, Executive Engineer, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Narsapuram Division, West Godavari District.
5. D.Srinivasa Rao, Deputy Executive Engineer, A.P.State Housing Corporation Limited, Narsapuram, West Godavari District.

6. K.Pavan, Assistant Executive Engineer, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Narsapuram, West Godavari District.

are hereby required to appear in person before the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati (Nelapadu) on **24.06.2026** at 10.30 A.M and show cause as to why you shall not be punished or other appropriate order be not passed against you for contempt of the High Court of Andhra Pradesh, at Amaravati.

You shall attend the High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati at Nelapadu, in person on **24.06.2026** at 10.30 A.M and shall continue to attend the High Court on all days thereafter to which date the case against you stands adjourned, and until final orders are passed on the charge against you.

Herein fail not.

U. Md
23/4/26
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District (By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and to return to this Court before 24.06.2026)
2. The Metropolitan Session Judge, Vijayawada, Krishna District.(By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No. 3 and to return to this Court before 24.06.2026)
3. The District Judge, Eluru, West Godavari District. (By **SPEED POST** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos.4 to 6 and to return to this court before 24.06.2026)
4. Sri Ajay Jain, IAS., Principal Secretary, State Housing Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.

5. Sri Peeyush Kumar, IAS., Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
6. P.Arun Babu, Managing Director, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Vijayawada, Krishna District. (Addressee Nos. 4 to 6 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. R.Trimurtulu, Executive Engineer, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Narsapuram Division, West Godavari District.
8. D.Srinivasa Rao, Deputy Executive Engineer, A.P.State Housing Corporation Limited, Narsapuram, West Godavari District.
9. K.Pavan, Assistant Executive Engineer, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Narsapuram, West Godavari District. (Addressee Nos. 7 to 9 by **SPEED POST** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
10. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

GRKP,J

DATE:21/04/2026

NOTE: LIST ON 24.06.2026

ORDER

CC.No.1573 of 2026

NOTICE TO RESPONDENTS

